
Anaerobic haloalkaliphilic electrotrophs: Nitrate 

and Sulphate reducing microorganisms possessing 

extracellular electron transfer capabilities from a 

highly saline-alkaline environment 

 

 

Srishti 

 

 

 

 

A dissertation submitted for the partial fulfilment of 

BS-MS dual degree in Science 

 

 

 

 

Indian Institute of Science Education and Research Mohali 

May 2020 

  



 
 

Certificate of Examination 
 

This is to certify that the dissertation titled “Anaerobic haloalkaliphilic electrotrophs: Nitrate 

and sulphate reducing microorganisms possessing extracellular electron transfer capabilities 

from a highly saline-alkaline environment” submitted by Ms. Srishti (Reg. No. MS15032) for 

the partial fulfilment of BS-MS dual degree programme of the Institute, has been examined 

by the thesis committee duly appointed by the Institute. The committee finds the work done 

by the candidate satisfactory and recommends that the report be accepted. 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr. Rachna Chaba Dr. Anoop Ambili Dr. Sunil A. Patil 

  (Supervisor) 

 

                                                                                                              Dated: May 4, 2020 

  



 
 

Declaration 

The work presented in this dissertation has been carried out by me under the guidance of Dr. 

Sunil A. Patil at the Indian Institute of Science Education and Research Mohali. 

This work has not been submitted in part or in full for a degree, a diploma, or a fellowship to 

any other university or institute. Whenever contributions of others are involved, every effort 

is made to indicate this clearly, with due acknowledgement of collaborative research and 

discussions. This thesis is a bonafide record of original work done by me and all sources 

listed within have been detailed in the bibliography. 

 

 

Srishti 

(Candidate) 

Dated: May 4, 2020 

 

 

In my capacity as the supervisor of the candidate’s project work, I certify that the above 

statements by the candidate are true to the best of my knowledge. 

 

 

Dr. Sunil A. Patil  

(Supervisor) 

  



 
 

Acknowledgments 

I would like to thank my thesis advisor Dr. Sunil A. Patil of Earth and Environmental 

Sciences, at the Indian Institute of Science Education and Research Mohali, whose door was 

always open to me for project discussion and guidance. 

I pay my special regards to Sukrampal, PhD student at the Indian Institute of Science 

Education and Research Mohali. Without his participation and input, the research work could 

not have been successfully conducted. 

I would like to acknowledge my friend and colleague Ramandeep Singh, a Master’s student 

at the Indian Institute of Science Education and Research Mohali whose assistance and 

valuable comments were a constant support and encouragement throughout the research 

project. I would also like to thank Rashmi Kiran, Moumita Roy, Ravineet Yadav, Ravi Kumar 

Yadav, and Hemalata Meena, my lab members, for their constant inputs. 

I would like to extend my gratitude to my roommate and a wonderful friend Inayat, for 

listening, offering me advice, and supporting me through this entire process. 

I would like to thank DBT for fellowship. 

Finally, I must extend my special thanks with profound gratitude to my parents, Suresh 

Chaudhary and Saroj Kumari, and my sister, Kritika Choudhary for their unfailing and 

unconditional support throughout my years of study and research, and allowing me to stay on 

campus in the difficult times of COVID-19 pandemic. This accomplishment would not have 

been possible without them. 

Srishti 

 



i 
 

List of Figures 

Figure 1: Serum Flask ............................................................................................................... 8 

Figure 2: Schematic of the two-chambered electrochemical reactor setup. The proposed 

anodic and cathodic reactions are depicted. ............................................................................... 9 

Figure 3: Turbidity or OD600nm variation throughout the three batch cycles of the serum flask 

enrichment experiments. (Electron donor: acetate, TEA: nitrate) ........................................... 13 

Figure 4: Nitrate concentration profiles in three batch cycles of the serum flask enrichment 

experiments. ............................................................................................................................. 14 

Figure 5: Chronoamperometric profile showing the increase in bioelectrocatalytic reduction 

current in a sulphate fed reactor. .............................................................................................. 16 

Figure 6: Chronoamperometric and nitrate concentration profiles showing the increase in the 

bioelectrocatalytic reduction current in the nitrate fed electrochemical enrichment reactor. .. 17 

Figure 7: Chronoamperometric graph showing almost negligible or zero change in the 

reduction current at an applied cathode potential of -0.3 V for the control experiments with 

nitrate. ...................................................................................................................................... 18 

Figure 8:  Representative Light microscopic images of the enriched nitrate-reducing 

microorganisms in the serum flask reactors............................................................................. 19 

Figure 9: Representative Light microscopic images of the enriched nitrate-reducing 

microorganisms in the electrochemical reactors. ..................................................................... 19 

Figure 10: Representative SEM images of the enriched nitrate-reducing microorganisms in 

the serum flask reactors. .......................................................................................................... 20 

Figure 11: Representative SEM images of the enriched nitrate-reducing microorganisms in 

the electrochemical reactors. .................................................................................................... 20 

Figure 12: Representative cyclic voltammograms recorded before and after inoculation, and 

during the enrichment experiment in the sulphate fed electrochemical reactor. ..................... 21 

Figure 13: Representative cyclic voltammograms recorded before and after inoculation, and 

during the enrichment experiment for the nitrate fed electrochemical reactor. ....................... 22 

  



ii 
 

List of Tables 

Table 1: Microbial Growth Medium with 9.5 pH and 20 g/L salinity. ..................................... 7 

Table 2: Sediment Characteristics ........................................................................................... 12 

  



iii 
 

Notations 

BES Bioelectrochemical System 

CA Chronoamperometry 

 CV Cyclic Voltammetry 

DIET Direct Interspecies Electron Transfer 

EAM Electroactive Microorganisms 

EET Extracellular Electron Transfer 

MFC Microbial Fuel Cells 

NRB Nitrate Reducing Bacteria 

OD Optical Density 

 PEM Proton Exchange Membrane 

SEM Scanning Electron Microscopy 

SHE Standard Hydrogen Electrode 

SRB Sulphate Reducing Bacteria 

TEA Terminal Electron Acceptor 

  



iv 
 

Contents 

List of Figures ............................................................................................................................ i 

List of Tables ............................................................................................................................ ii 

NOTATIONS.......................................................................................................................... iii 

Abstract .................................................................................................................................... vi 

1. Introduction .......................................................................................................................... 1 

1.1. Electromicrobiology .................................................................................................... 1 

1.2. Bioelectrochemical systems (BES) ............................................................................. 1 

1.3. Electroactive microorganisms (EAM) ........................................................................ 2 

1.3.1. Electrotrophic Microorganisms ........................................................................... 3 

2. Materials and methods ........................................................................................................ 6 

2.1. General experimental conditions ................................................................................. 6 

2.2. Sediment sampling and characterization ..................................................................... 6 

2.3. Experimental set-up, growth medium, and inoculum source ...................................... 6 

2.4. Electrochemical enrichment of haloalkaliphilic nitrate and sulphate reducing 

electrotrophs ......................................................................................................................... 10 

2.5. Characterization of the enriched electrotrophic microorganisms ............................. 10 

2.5.1. Microscopy ........................................................................................................ 10 

2.5.2. Electrochemical characterization ....................................................................... 11 

3. Results and Discussion ....................................................................................................... 12 

3.1. Physico-chemical properties of sediment samples: ................................................... 12 

3.2. Enrichment of the haloalkaliphilic nitrate-reducing microorganisms ....................... 13 

3.2.1. Enrichment in serum flask reactors .................................................................... 13 

3.2.2. Electrochemical enrichment of nitrate and sulphate reducing electrotrophs ..... 14 

3.3. Characterization of enriched haloalkaliphilic electrotrophic microorganisms ......... 18 

3.3.1. Microscopy ........................................................................................................ 18 



v 
 

3.2.2. Electrochemical characterization ....................................................................... 20 

4. Conclusions and future prospects..................................................................................... 23 

Bibliography ........................................................................................................................... 24 

INDEX ..................................................................................................................................... 32 

APPENDIX ............................................................................................................................. 33 

  



vi 
 

Abstract 

Electromicrobiology deals with the study of extracellular electron transfer (EET) processes 

between microorganisms and insoluble, solid-state electron donors or acceptors, and their 

roles in different environments. Different microorganisms are known to possess EET 

capabilities to fulfil their respiratory and metabolic requirements in various environments. 

EET seems to be a widespread metabolic trait by which microorganisms use multivalent 

metal ions associated with minerals and other insoluble compounds as either a sink or source 

for the electrons. It is classified into two types, viz. outward EET (from cells to electron 

acceptor) and inward EET (from an electron donor to cells). The microorganisms bearing 

such unique capabilities are termed as Electroactive Microorganisms (EAMs). Based on the 

type of EET, EAMs are further categorized into two groups, namely, exoelectrogens and 

electrotrophs. The microorganisms possessing outward EET are termed as exoelectrogens, 

whereas the microorganisms which take up electrons from an extracellular electron donor to 

uphold their metabolic processes are termed as electrotrophs. Exoelectrogens and outward 

EET mechanisms have been well documented and understood, whereas very little is known 

about the electrotrophs and the inward EET mechanisms they possess. Furthermore, not much 

research has been conducted on the electrotrophic microorganisms. Only a handful of pure 

cultures of electrotrophs are known to date, including, nitrate or sulphate reducing 

microorganisms. More importantly, the extreme environments have been barely explored for 

such microorganisms, which can be of interest for biotechnological applications. 

This study aimed at investigating the EET capable anaerobic nitrate-reducing bacteria (NRB) 

and sulphate-reducing bacteria (SRB) from a hypersaline-alkaline soda lake (Lonar Lake, 

Maharashtra, India), which is known to host a wide diversity of haloalkaliphilic 

microorganisms. Two different approaches were used for this purpose. The first one was 

based on the use of electrochemical cultivation, wherein the electrode, i.e., cathode poised at 

a specific electric potential, was used as the source of electrons. The second approach 

involved the enrichment in serum flasks with soluble electron donor source and further 

testing of the enriched culture for its ability to draw electrons from the cathode via EET for 

growth. A highly saline (20 g NaCl/L) and alkaline (9.5 pH) growth medium supplemented 

with either acetate (10 mM) or bicarbonate (10 mM) was used for enrichment experiments. 

The successful enrichment of NRB was achieved via both the enrichment approaches. 

However, SRB was enriched via the electrochemical approach only. Particularly the increase 



vii 
 

in the cathodic reduction current confirmed the enrichment of both electrotrophic NRB and 

SRB. The cyclic voltammetry recorded with the enriched NRB revealed two redox-moieties 

with the formal potentials of -0.622 V and -0.433 V vs. Ag/AgCl. Further, the decrease in 

nitrate and sulphate concentrations in the electrochemical reactors confirmed the growth of 

NRB and SRB, respectively. In the case of serum flasks, the increase in optical density, and 

the decrease in nitrate concentration confirmed the enrichment of NRB. Its EET capability of 

this culture remains to be checked via the electrochemical cultivation approach. Microscopic 

analysis of the enriched cultures revealed the abundance of oval-shaped cells in all cases.  

These results indicate the successful enrichment of the electrotrophic NRB and SRB from the 

sediment samples of an extreme halo-alkaline environment. Their EET capabilities will be 

confirmed via additional electrochemical tests. Further characterization of the enriched 

cultures through 16S rRNA metagenome sequencing is envisioned to understand the 

dominant haloalkaliphilic electrotrophs. It will be followed up by isolation of the novel 

electrotrophs and identification and characterization of the observed redox-moieties involved 

in the inward EET processes. Detailed understanding of the haloalkaliphilic electrotrophic 

microorganisms is expected to increase our existing knowledge of this novel microbial group 

and electron uptake mechanisms, which have implications for strengthening 

electromicrobiology discipline and developing microbial electrochemistry-driven 

biotechnologies.  





1 
 

Chapter 1 

Introduction 

1.1. Electromicrobiology 

Electromicrobiology is an emerging (Environmental) Microbiology sub-discipline that 

explores the electrochemical interactions or electron transfer processes between 

microorganisms and solid-state electron donors or acceptors as well as its implications in 

the environment (Lovley, 2012). The involved electrochemical interactions or electron 

transfer, either inward or outward of the microbial cell and from or to the solid-state 

electron donor or acceptor, is known as Extracellular Electron Transfer (EET). A wide 

diversity of microorganisms is known to possess the EET trait. Examples include several 

species belonging to Shewanella and Geobacter genera, which use EET to sustain their 

respiratory or metabolic processes in various environments (Coursolle et al., 2010; 

Nealson et al., 2017). Electromicrobiology can be pursued and applied using 

bioelectrochemical systems (BES). The electrochemical systems utilizing microbial 

catalysts for different applications based on anodic and cathodic reactions or processes 

are termed as microbial BES (Lovley, 2006; Rabaey et al., 2007). 

1.2. Bioelectrochemical systems (BES) 

Microbial BES can be of different types, viz. Microbial Fuel Cell (MFC), Microbial 

Electrosynthesis Cell (MES), Microbial electrolysis cell (MEC), Microbial Solar Cell 

(MSC), and Microbial desalination cell (MDC) based on the target process and 

application (Katz et al., 2003). The basic working principle of BES is substrate oxidation 

either electrochemically or microbially linked to transfer of liberated energy (electrons) to 

the electrode (anode) and later to the cathode via an external circuit where they are used 

to reduce several oxidized substrates viz. sulphate, nitrate, CO2, heavy metals, etc. 

(Bajracharya et al., 2016). BES can be used for various biotechnological applications like 

H2 production, wastewater treatment, electricity production, value-added chemical 

production, CO2 sequestration, and bioremediation of heavy metals, polyaromatic 

hydrocarbons, dyes, etc. The microbial catalysts that possess EET capabilities and used 



2 
 

widely in BES are generally termed as electroactive microorganisms (EAM) (Lovley, 

2012; Nealson et al., 2016). These are cost-efficient (can be generated from inexpensive 

feedstock), eco-friendly (less waste generation and no hazardous compounds are used), 

and are sustainable (self-repair and replicate) than the conventional or chemical catalysts 

(Ali et al., 2018; Chen et al., 2008). 

1.3. Electroactive microorganisms (EAM) 

EAM possess either inward or outward EET or both capabilities. Some of them also 

possess the capabilities to transfer electrons to another microorganism, either belonging to 

the same or other species directly without the involvement of any soluble mediator. This 

process of transferring electrons between two microbial species is known as Direct 

Interspecies Electron Transfer (DIET) (Logan et al., 2019; Rotaru et al., 2014; Kato et 

al., 2012). Among EAM, the microorganisms capable of transferring electrons 

extracellularly to the solid terminal electron acceptors such as mineral oxides or 

electrodes are known as Exoelectrogens (Lovley, 2012). There are several known 

examples of exoelectrogens (Kiran et al., 2019).  The most well-studied EAM include 

Shewanella and Geobacter spp. Exoelectrogens can achieve EET via direct and 

indirect/mediated mechanisms. The direct EET involves electron transfer through either 

cell membrane-bound proteins or cytochromes or conductive nanowires and pili. The 

indirect/mediated EET involves the electron transfer with the help of some reduced 

mediators or compounds such as flavins, H2, etc. (Lovley, 2008). Due to the presence of 

these electronic properties, these biofilms and associated components are known to act as 

supercapacitors, transistors and possess metal like conductivities (Malvankar et al., 2011; 

Malvankar et al., 2012). 

The microorganisms that can achieve inward EET, i.e., capable of drawing electrons from 

the solid electron donors such as reduced minerals or electrodes to achieve their 

respiration and other metabolic processes, are termed as Electrotrophs. These microbes 

can use the gained energy (electrons) to reduce oxidized substrates like Carbon Dioxide, 

Nitrate, Sulphate, etc. Hence, they can be used to treat nitrate, sulphate or heavy metals 

containing wastewaters and to produce some value-added chemical products such as 

short-chain fatty acids from CO2 (Lovley, 2011; Lovley, 2012). Although the modes of 

electron transfer (either direct or mediated) are postulated for inward EET, the 



3 
 

components that are involved in EET remain poorly understood (Rosenbaum et al., 

2011; Song et al., 2018). 

1.3.1. Electrotrophic microorganisms 

Some pure and several mixed cultures, CO2, O2, and heavy metal ions reducing 

microorganisms have been reported to uptake electrons directly from the cathode 

(Kiran et al. 2019). However, most remain poorly studied for EET mechanisms and 

components. Some of the prominent electrotrophic microorganisms include sulphate-

reducing bacteria (SRB) and nitrate-reducing bacteria (NRB) (Su et al., 2012; Cordas et 

al., 2008; Tingzhen et al., 2019).  

Sulphate-Reducing Bacteria (SRB) 

SRB group belongs to prokaryotes that use SO4
2- as a terminal electron acceptor (TEA) to 

achieve their respiration in diverse anoxic environments and plays a significant role in the 

global cycling of carbon and sulphur (Jørgensen, 1982). Most of the known sulphate-

reducing microbial communities belong to Deltaproteobacteria, Nitrospirae, Firmicutes, 

Thermodesulfobacteria phyla among bacteria and Euryarchaeota, Crenarchaeota phyla 

among archaea (Rabus et al., 2006; Muyzer et al., 2008). Some haloalkaliphilic SRB 

isolated from soda lakes across the world belong to Desulfonatronovibrio, 

Desulfonatronum and Desulfonatronospira genera (Pikuta et al., 1998; Sorokin et al., 

2008; Sorokin et al., 2008; Sorokin et al., 2011). A study on enriching haloalkaliphilic 

SRB using only high-throughput 16S rDNA sequencing revealed the dominance of 

different genera such as Halanaerobium, Halothiobacillus, Desulfonatronum, 

Syntrophobacter, Fusibacter, etc. (Zhou et al., 2015). SRB are known to convert sulphate 

to sulphide by oxidising organic substance or hydrogen (dissimilatory sulphate 

reduction). As shown in reaction R1, the whole process involves eight electrons to 

convert sulphate to sulphide through sulphite as an intermediate (Agostino et al., 2018). 

After entering the cell membrane, sulphate is converted to APS (Adenosine 5′-

phosphosulfate) by ATP (Adenosine Triphosphate), which is then converted to sulphite 

and finally to sulphide using APS reductase and sulphite reductase complex, respectively 

(Peck et al., 1959; Lampreia et al., 1994; Fike et al., 2016).  

SO4
2− + 8e− + 10H+  ↔  H2S + 4H2O                   R1 



4 
 

Nitrate-Reducing Bacteria (NRB) 

NRB group uses NO3
- as the terminal electron acceptor in an anoxic environment to 

complete their respiration and contribute significantly in the global nitrogen cycle by 

recycling nitrate to nitrite (R2) (Winnerberger, 1982). A few studies on mixed culture and 

pure biofilms of electrotrophic NRB have been reported (Tingzhen et al., 2019). The pure 

culture isolates of electrotrophic NRB includes Thiobacillus denitrificans (Yu et al., 

2015), Pseudomonas alcaliphila (Su et al., 2012), and Pseudomonas aeruginosa (Niepa 

et al., 2017). While the mixed culture biofilms of NRB were found rich with the species 

of Thiobacillus (Pous et al., 2014), Rhodocyclales and Burkholderiales (Gregoire et al., 

2014). Some studies have reported on switchable electroactive biofilms dominated with 

Geobacter spp. that is capable of complete denitrification. Such biofilms can perform 

both oxidation and reduction by polarity reversion process (Lianga et al., 2019; Pous et 

al., 2015).  

NO3
− + 2e− + 2H+  ↔  NO2

− + H2O                    R2 

As it has been studied that nitrate crusts and certain microorganisms are responsible for 

the decrementing material surfaces in cultural heritages (Webster et al., 2006; Gioventu et 

al., 2011; Troina et al., 2013), various NRB such as Pseudomonas denitrificans, 

Pseudomonas stutzeri, Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Pseudomonas pseudoalcaligenes, and 

Paracoccus denitrificans are used to remove nitrate crusts from the surface of stony 

materials (Ranalli et al., 1996; Ranalli et al., 2003). Haloalkaliphilic NRB can also be 

used to treat and to ensure no further microbial growth on material surfaces, even in 

neutral conditions (Romano et al., 2018).  

Both nitrate and sulphate are toxic to humans. For instance, nitrate can cause ‘blue baby 

syndrome’ in infants. Nitrate can also be converted to other toxic compounds that can be 

carcinogenic to humans (Winnerberger et al., 1982; Claudio et al., 2005). While the 

inappropriate sulphate levels in drinking water can cause diarrhoea and dehydration in 

humans and possess a severe risk to infants (Pineau, 2008; Silva et al., 2012). Different 

conventional approaches including precipitation, adsorption, nano-filtration, ion 

exchange, etc. and electrochemical treatment, ion exchange, reverse osmosis, 

electrodialysis and heterogeneous have been used for sulphate and nitrate removal, 

respectively (Ashane et al., 2018; Park et al., 2009; Gupta, 2016; Reinsel 2015). 



5 
 

It has been reported that high concentrations of sulphide are even toxic to SRB 

(Kalyuzhnyi et al., 1997; Reis et al., 1992). In haloalkaliphilic conditions, hydrogen 

sulphide gas is converted into sulphide ions that are not capable of entering microbial 

cells (Mora-Naranjo et al., 2003). Removal of sulphate at these conditions using 

extremophiles has an advantage over normal conditions (Jing, et al., 2013; Wu et al., 

2009).  

Although several studies have reported on nitrate and sulphate removal in BES, only a 

few pure cultures of electrotrophic SRB and NRB are known to date. Furthermore, very 

little is known about the inward EET mechanisms they possess. Importantly, the extreme 

environments have barely been explored for such microorganisms. Studying such 

microorganisms will not only add to the existing knowledge about electrotrophs and their 

EET mechanisms but would also probably have implications to astrobiology (Shrestha et 

al., 2018; Babu, et al, 2015; Dopson, et al, 2016). Therefore, in this study, we aimed to 

explore a highly saline and alkaline environment of Lonar Lake, located at Buldhana 

District, Maharashtra, India for enriching and isolating electrotrophic SRB and NRB. The 

sediments of this lake have been reported to be rich in sulphate and nitrate content (Borul 

et al., 2012; Sengupta et al., 1997; Misra et al., 2009; Koshy et al., 2012). It is a 

hypersaline soda lake that supports a wide diversity of haloalkaliphilic microorganisms 

(Borul et al., 2012; Sengupta et al., 1997). For enriching haloalkaliphilic electrotrophs, 

we used two different anaerobic enrichment approaches. The first one was based on the 

use of electrochemical cultivation, wherein the electrode, i.e., cathode poised at a certain 

electric potential, is used as the source of electrons. The second approach involved the 

enrichment in serum flasks with mainly a soluble electron donor source and further 

testing of the enriched culture for its ability to draw electrons from the cathode electrode 

via EET for growth. It was then followed by the understanding of their EET capabilities 

and morphological features via electrochemical and microscopic techniques, respectively. 

  



6 
 

Chapter 2 

Materials and methods 

2.1. General experimental conditions 

All chemicals and gases were obtained from either Sigma-Aldrich or SRL chemicals. For 

electrochemical and serum flask enrichments, all the reactors were operated at 23±2 ºC 

and 30±2 ºC, respectively (Kumar et al., 2013).  All the experiments were conducted in at 

least triplicates under strictly anaerobic conditions. All the electric potentials, either 

applied or reported, are with respect to 3.5 M KCl Ag/AgCl reference electrode (0.205 V 

vs. SHE (standard hydrogen electrode)). The pH and salinity of the microbial growth 

medium were maintained at 9.5 and 20 g/L throughout the experiments. 

2.2. Sediment sampling and characterization 

Sediment samples from a depth of up to ~1 ft. from three sampling sites located at the 

periphery of the Lonar Lake were collected in the amber-coloured plastic sampling 

bottles. The sampling was conducted in the monsoon season in August 2019. This 

reduced the possible physiochemical variation that could be present in the samples due to 

the location variations (Table 2). When not in use, all bottles were stored airtight at 4 ºC. 

The sediment samples were analyzed for different physical and chemical parameters by 

following the standard analytical protocols as per APHA 2012. These include pH, 

salinity, conductivity, ammonia, COD, phosphate, sulphate, and nitrate. 

2.3. The experimental set-up, growth medium and inoculum source 

For the enrichment of electrotrophic microorganisms, serum flask and electrochemical 

cultivation approaches were used. Before starting the enrichment experiments, the 

inoculum was prepared by mixing the sediment samples in the modified M9 medium 

(Patil et al., 2015) (Table 1) followed by sonication and centrifugation for 10 minutes. 

Then the suspension was used to inoculate the serum flasks and electrochemical reactors. 

 

 



7 
 

Table 1: Microbial growth medium composition (9.5 pH and 20 g/L salinity).  

S. No. Components Concentration (g/L) 

1. NaH2PO4 2.69 

2. Na2PO4 4.33 

3. NaCl 20 

4. Na2CO3 4.2 

5. KCl 0.13 

6. NH4Cl 0.30 

7. Vitamins* 12.5 ml/L 

8. Trace Metals** 12.5 ml/L 

(Note: for * and ** refer to appendix) 

Serum Flask experiments: 100 mL capacity serum flasks were used for the 

experiments (Figure 1). The total working volume for cultivating the microorganisms was 

fixed at 40 mL. It contained a modified M9 medium with pH 9.5 and salinity 20 g/L as a 

growth medium (Table 1). It was amended with either solid iron particles (Fe0) or acetate 

(10mM) as the source of electrons. In the case of Fe0 condition, bicarbonate served as the 

carbon source whereas, in the case of acetate, it served as both the carbon and electron 

source. For the enrichment of nitrate or sulphate reducing microorganisms, the medium 



8 
 

was supplemented with 100 mg/L of either nitrate or sulphate, which acted as the terminal 

electron acceptor. No other electron acceptors were provided in the medium. Flasks filled 

with the growth medium were sparged with 99.999% pure inert N2 gas for at least 10 

minutes to make it completely anaerobic. Then the flasks were sealed with butyl rubber 

stoppers and crimp seals followed by autoclaving. 

Along with the main enrichment experiments, two controls were also set up. The biotic 

control lacked the electron acceptor but contained all other components, including 

inoculum, whereas the abiotic control contained all components but the microbial 

inoculum. The main experiments were conducted in three fed-batch cycles. The sampling 

and analysis were done every 24 hours for the carbon source, pH, optical density (OD600), 

nitrate, sulphate, nitrite, and sulphide concentrations. In the case of enrichment using Fe0, 

the serum flasks were incubated undisturbed at 30 ̊ C. After successful enrichment of 3.5 

months of incubation, turbidity, Fe2+/3+ concentration, and sulphide concentration were 

analysed using standard protocols as per APHA 2012 (Greenberg, 1992). 

 

Figure 1: Serum Flask 

Electrochemical reactor setup: A two-chambered electrochemical reactor setup with a 

three-electrode configuration was used to enrich electrotrophic microorganisms that are 

capable of drawing electrons from the electrode (cathode) to reduce nitrate or sulphate 

(Figure 2) (Patil et al., 2012). The cathodic chamber hosted a graphite-working electrode 

with a projected surface area of (7.0125 cm2) and an Ag/AgCl reference electrode. The 

anodic chamber contained a Mixed Metal Oxide coated titanium electrode, which is an 



9 
 

efficient catalyst for water oxidation. A Proton Exchange Membrane (PEM) was used to 

separate both the anodic and cathodic chambers, and thereby the respective reactions 

(Figure 2). Both the electrodes and PEM were pre-treated before the installation in the 

system by following standard protocols. For instance, the acid-alkali treatment method 

was used to remove any kind of impurities present over the electrodes (Feng et al., 2010). 

The PEM treatment was done by heating it at 60-70°C for one hour each in distilled 

water, 2% H2O2, distilled water, H2SO4 solution (4.9 mL in 100 mL distilled water) 

followed by distilled water sequentially. Titanium wire was used as the current collector 

and to establish connectivity with the potentiostat channels. 

The same microbial growth medium, as used in the serum flask experiments, was used in 

the electrochemical reactors. The working electrode (cathode) acted as an analogue to the 

electron donor, and only bicarbonate was used as the carbon source.  

 

Figure 2: Schematic of the two-chambered electrochemical reactor setup. The 

proposed anodic and cathodic reactions are depicted. 



10 
 

2.4. Electrochemical enrichment of haloalkaliphilic nitrate and 

sulphate reducing electrotrophs 

The electrochemical enrichment experiments were conducted with the aid of a 

potentiostat (VMP3 multichannel electrochemical workstation, BioLogic Science 

Instruments, France). The cathodes were poised at the potential of -0.300 V and -0.755 V 

vs. Ag/AgCl for the enrichment of NRB and SRB, respectively, and the cathodic current 

drawn by the microorganisms as a function of time was recorded using 

Chronoamperometry (CA) technique. Before starting CA, cyclic voltammograms (CV) 

were recorded at two different conditions, namely before and after inoculation to check 

for any redox-active components in the medium and at the electrode surface and also to 

understand the development of any redox activity at the electrode after the experiments 

(Harnisch et al., 2012; Labelle et al., 2005; Carmona et al., 2011). For this purpose, a 

potential window from -1.0 V to 0.0 V and a scan rate of 1 mV/s were chosen. After the 

completion of one batch cycle, the reactors were replenished by a fresh complete growth 

medium. 

For testing the EET capabilities of the enriched NRB in the serum flask experiments 

conducted with acetate and Fe0 as the electron donors, two more electrochemical reactors 

were started. Two control experiments, abiotic-connected (without inoculation but 

applied with the desired potential) and biotic-unconnected (inoculated but without any 

applied potential), were also conducted to confirm any electrochemical and microbial 

activity at the same applied potential and conditions. The current density data is presented 

by normalizing the absolute current with the projected surface area of the working 

electrode. Analysis of pH, decrease in nitrate or sulphate concentration, and increase in 

sulphide concentration was done at a regular interval of every 24 hours.  

2.5. Characterization of enriched electrotrophic microorganisms 

2.5.1.  Microscopy 

Two microscopic techniques, viz., light and scanning electron microscopy (SEM) were 

used to confirm the growth and morphology of electrotrophic microorganisms. 



11 
 

Light Microscopy 

Microbial samples at different growth stages were stained using gram staining kit (Sigma-

Aldrich) according to manufacturer instructions. For this, a drop of the sample was heat-

fixed to prepare a smear over the slide. Then the smear was flooded with crystal violet 

solution for 1 minute, followed by rinsing with water. Then the Iodine solution was 

allowed to retain for 1 minute, followed by rinsing with water. Later, the slide was 

flooded with decolourizer for 1-5 seconds, followed by rinsing with water, incubation for 

1 minute with safranin and again rinsed off with water. Excess water was removed with 

the help of tissue paper, and the slides were observed under a Light Microscope (Nikon). 

Scanning Electron Microscopy 

The samples were passed through 0.2 µm PC isopore membrane filters (Sigma-Aldrich), 

and the retained cells on filters were fixed overnight in a mixed fixative solution of 2% 

glutaraldehyde and 2.5% paraformaldehyde at 4 ºC. The samples were dehydrated using 

different ethanol concentrations (30%, 50%, 70%, 80%, 90%, and 100%) sequentially for 

20 minutes in each. This was followed by sample drying in a silica desiccator overnight. 

Then the samples were coated with gold nanoparticles by JEOL JEC-1600 Auto-Fine 

Coater (JEOL Ltd., Japan) at 20 mA for 45 seconds and finally analyzed using a JEOL 

JSM-6010PLUS/LS Scanning Electron Microscope (JEOL Ltd., Japan). 

2.5.2. Electrochemical characterization 

Cyclic voltammetry as performed before and after inoculating the reactors, and at the end 

of the enrichment experiments to find out the role of enriched electrotrophic biofilm in 

current drawn from the cathode (Harnisch et al., 2012; Labelle et al., 2005; Carmona et 

al., 2011).  



12 
 

Chapter 3 

Results and Discussion 

3.1. Physicochemical properties of sediment samples 

A high pH condition, as reported in the literature, was observed in the collected sediment 

samples (Table 2). The variation in salinity of the Lonar Lake has also been reported by 

several other research groups. It ranges from 5 to 24 g/L (Borul, 2012). This might be 

because of the variations in the seasons and sampling locations. The low salinity level of 

the sediments collected in the monsoon season in this study might be due to the more 

inflow of freshwater in the lake. 

Table 2: Sediment Characteristics 

Parameters August 2019 

pH 9.6 ± 0.2 

Salinity (ppt or g/L) 14.3 ± 1.0 

Conductivity (mS/cm) at 24ºC 22.0 ± 1.5 

Ammonia (mg/L) 2.2 ± 0.1 

COD (mg/L) 526.4 ± 13.7 

Phosphate (mg/L) 47.2 ± 2.6 

Sulphate (mg/L) 62.8 ± 1.2 

Nitrate (mg/L) 222.4 ± 7.0 

 



13 
 

The high Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) values suggest the eutrophic nature of the 

lake. Various soluble ions, including sulphate (SO4
2-), ortho-phosphate (PO4

3-), 

ammonium ion (NH4
+), and nitrate (NO3

-) were also present in considerable amounts. The 

presence of, in particular, SO4
2- and NO3

- suggests their availability as electron acceptors 

under anoxic conditions in sediments. Acetate was found to be the dominant short-chain 

organic acid in the sediment samples.  

3.2. Enrichment of the haloalkaliphilic nitrate-reducing 

microorganisms 

3.2.1.  Enrichment in serum flask reactors 

In the first batch enrichment cycle, visible turbidity in the bulk phase was observed in the 

inoculated flasks with acetate as an electron donor. A continuous increase in OD was 

observed during the incubation period of 6 days (Figure 3). It correlated with the decrease 

in the concentration of nitrate (Figure 4). After the depletion of nitrate in medium, 10 % 

of the enriched culture was transferred to the fresh medium in subsequent batch cycles. In 

the second and third batch cycles, the serum flask reactors followed similar trends for OD 

and nitrate concentration (Figures 3 and 4). The pH remained almost constant at around 

9.6-9.7 throughout the batch enrichment experiments.  Neither increase in OD nor 

decrease in the nitrate concentration was observed in the control experiments. These 

observations suggest the enrichment of nitrate-reducing microorganisms in the main 

experiments. 

 

Figure 3: Turbidity or OD600nm variation throughout the three batch cycles of the 

serum flask enrichment experiments. (Electron donor: acetate, TEA: nitrate) 



14 
 

In the case of SRB enrichment using serum flask approach with acetate as the electron 

donor, neither increase in optical density nor decrease in sulphate concentration was 

observed.  

 

Figure 4: Nitrate concentration profiles in three batch cycles of the serum flask 

enrichment experiments. 

As electrotrophs are very slow-growing microorganisms, so in the enrichment 

experiments using Fe0, two serum bottles with nitrate and sulphate were left incubated 

and undisturbed for 3.5 months. At the end of 3.5 months, turbidity was observed in both 

cases. The growth medium started to turn in greenish or greenish-black colour in the case 

of NRB and SRB within the second week of the incubation period, respectively. The 

appearance of green color and increased Fe2+ concentration suggested the growth of NRB 

using solid iron particles as an energy source. While black color and increased sulphide 

concentration also suggested the growth of SRB using solid iron particles as an energy 

source. 

3.2.2.  Electrochemical enrichment of nitrate and sulphate reducing 

electrotrophs 

It has been shown that electrotrophs can be grown by forcing the microorganisms with 

EET capabilities to take up electrons from the solid electrode, in the absence of any 

soluble and easily available electron donors, to reduce components like nitrate and 

sulphate (Su et al., 2012; Cordas et al., 2008; Lovley, 2011). The microbial growth at the 

electrode can be monitored by observing the electric current (which is the result of the 

electron transfer process) as a function of time under a fixed potential using the CA 

technique. It took almost 1.5 months for the microorganisms to produce any observable 



15 
 

reduction current from the cathode electrode in the case of sulphate electron acceptor 

condition (Fig 5). Even after 2.5 months of incubation, the reduction current kept on 

increasing. The reactor has been kept undisturbed to allow and acclimatize the growth of 

electrotrophic microorganisms over the cathode surface. After the completion of the first 

cycle, the reactor will be replenished with fresh microbial growth medium for further 

enrichment cycles. So far, a maximum current density of around – 25 µA/cm2 has been 

achieved (Fig. 5). The earlier studies on enriching SRB using the electrochemical 

approach have reported that the pure biofilm of sulphate reducing bacteria Desulfovibrio 

desulfuricans 27774 strain can produce a maximum current density of -27µA cm-2 

(Cordas et al., 2008) while other reported biofilms are known to produce reduction 

current densities which are less than 1 µA cm-2 (Logan, et al., 2019). Moreover, different 

studies showed that DET performing electrotrophs were able to generate maximum 

current densities of -23.64 µA cm-2 (Su et al., 2012) and -80 µA cm-2 (Toshiyuki et al., 

2018). These observations indicate the enrichment of the haloalkaliphilic sulphate 

reducing electrotrophs via electrochemical cultivation approach. 



16 
 

 

Figure 5: Chronoamperometric profile showing the increase in bioelectrocatalytic 

reduction current in a sulphate fed reactor. 

In the case of nitrate, the start-up in the cathodic reduction current generation was 

comparatively faster. A maximum current density of – 25 µA/cm2 was produced in this 

case (Figure 6). The increase in the current generation was linked to a decrease in nitrate 

concentration. These observations indicate the electrochemical enrichment of NRB at the 

cathode surface. Two replicate reactors have been set up to check the reproducibility of 

electrotrophic NRB using the enriched inoculum from the electrochemical reactor 1. 



17 
 

 

Figure 6: Chronoamperometric and nitrate concentration profiles showing the 

increase in the bioelectrocatalytic reduction current in the nitrate fed 

electrochemical enrichment reactor. 

In the abiotic (uninoculated-connected) and biotic (inoculated-unconnected) control 

experiments, no increase in the reduction current was observed (Fig. 7). It thus confirms 

that the reduction current generation in the main experiments was due to the enrichment 

of electrotrophic nitrate-reducing microorganisms at the cathode. 



18 
 

 

Figure 7: Chronoamperometric graph showing almost negligible or zero change in 

the reduction current at an applied cathode potential of -0.3 V for the control 

experiments with nitrate. 

3.3. Characterization of enriched haloalkaliphilic electrotrophic 

microbes 

3.3.1.  Microscopy 

The bulk-phase samples from the serum flask and electrochemical reactors were analysed 

using two different microscopic techniques.  

Light Microscopy 

It revealed the presence of small oval-shaped microbial cells in the enrichment cultures.  

Some representative microscopic figures at different resolutions and observation scales 

from the serum flask and electrochemical reactors are shown in Figures 8 and 9, 

respectively. 



19 
 

 

Figure 8:  Representative light microscopic images of the enriched nitrate-reducing 

microorganisms in the serum flask reactors. 

 

 

Figure 9: Representative light microscopic images of the enriched nitrate-reducing 

microorganisms in the electrochemical reactors. 

Scanning Electron Microscopy 

The SEM analysis of the bulk phase samples confirmed the presence of small rod or oval-

shaped microbial cells in the enrichment cultures (Figures 10 and 11). The SEM of the 

cathode surfaces will be conducted at the end of the experiments to confirm the formation 

of electrotrophic biofilms. 



20 
 

 

Figure 10: Representative SEM images of the enriched nitrate-reducing 

microorganisms in the serum flask reactors. 

 

 

Figure 11: Representative SEM images of the enriched nitrate-reducing 

microorganisms in the electrochemical reactors. 

3.2.2. Electrochemical characterization 

Both the cyclic voltammograms, before and after inoculum, confirmed the absence of any 

redox-active components in the used growth medium as well as at the cathode surface in 

the case of sulphate and nitrate fed reactors (Figures 12 and 13). It also helped us to find 

out the safe potential window to conduct our desired enrichment experiments both for the 

nitrate-reducing and sulphate-reducing electrotrophs. The CVs recorded after/during the 

enrichment of SRB revealed the presence of one redox-active peak (E1) with mid-



21 
 

potential of -0.409 V, vs. Ag/AgCl (Figure 12). More importantly, an increase in the 

reduction current was observed in this CV trace compared to control CVs. These 

observations suggest the role of microbial electrocatalysis in current drawn from the 

cathode. Earlier, for some electrotrophic SRB redox-peaks at 0.1 V and -0.2 V vs. 

Ag/AgCl (Su et al., 2012) have been reported. However, the redox moieties or 

components have not been identified or characterized to date. The involvement of the 

observed redox peak and associated redox-active components in the direct electron uptake 

process of enriched SRB from the cathode needs to be investigated further. 

 

Figure 12: Representative cyclic voltammograms before and after inoculation, and 

during the enrichment experiment in the sulphate fed electrochemical reactor. 

While in the case of nitrate condition, the CV recorded after two months of enrichment 

experiment revealed the presence of two redox-active peaks (E1 and E2) with mid-point 

potentials of -0.622 V and -0.433 V vs. Ag/AgCl (Figure 13). The presence of these two 

redox-moieties can be attributed to the cell membrane-bounded proteins or components 

that are most likely involved in inward EET or the cathodic electron uptake mechanism. 



22 
 

However, it needs to be investigated further through additional experiments. The CV 

results suggest the probability of direct electron uptake by both sulphate and nitrate-

reducing microorganisms. No reports are available in the literature concerning the 

involvement of such proteins/components in the direct electron uptake by SRB and NRB 

to the best of my knowledge. So, further research, including confirmation, isolation, 

identification, and characterization of such proteins or components is envisioned. The 16S 

rRNA metagenomic sequencing of the enriched cultures at the end of experiments would 

reveal the dominant electrotrophic NRB and SRB. 

 

Figure 13: Representative cyclic voltammograms recorded before and after 

inoculation, and during the enrichment experiment for the nitrate fed 

electrochemical reactor. 

  



23 
 

Chapter 4 

Conclusions and future prospects 

In this study, the enrichment of haloalkaliphilic electrotrophs that can uptake the electrons 

directly from solid-state electron donors and reduce substrates like nitrate and sulphate 

was successfully demonstrated. The NRB was enriched through both serum flask and 

electrochemical enrichment approaches, whereas SRB was enriched only through the 

electrochemical approach. The enriched NRB was able to reduce nitrate completely 

within 7 days of the growth cycle in the serum flask experiments. Both NRB and SRB 

enriched electrochemically, were able to draw current from the cathode, and achieved up 

to -25 µA/cm2 and -25 µA/cm2 current densities, respectively. The increase in the 

reduction current correlated well with the decrease in the electron acceptor concentration. 

The cyclic voltammograms recorded during the enrichment experiments revealed the 

redox-active peak with a mid-point potential of -0.409 V for SRB and two redox-active 

peaks with mid-point potentials of -0.622 V, -0.433 V for NRB. The electrochemical data 

suggests the enrichment of electrotrophic NRB and SRB at the cathodes.  Microscopy of 

microorganisms enriched in the suspension of electrochemical reactors confirmed their 

oval-shaped morphology. Further microscopic analysis of the enriched NRB and SRB at 

the cathode surfaces will be conducted at the end of enrichment experiments.  

The enrichment of haloalkaliphilic electrotrophic NRB and SRB suggests the presence of 

the EET capable microorganisms in such extreme habitats. Further work on isolation and 

characterization of the enriched electrotrophs, their EET mechanisms, and the cell 

membrane-associated components involved in the electron uptake process using a 

multidisciplinary toolkit would strengthen the extreme electromicrobiology discipline. 

These microorganisms can also be used for the bioelectrochemical removal of nitrate or 

sulphate from the contaminated waters or wastewaters.  



24 
 

Bibliography 

Agostino V, Rosenbaum MA (2018) Sulphate-Reducing ElectroAutotrophs and Their 

Applications in Bioelectrochemical Systems. Frontiers in Energy Research Volume 6 

Article 55. 

Ali J, Sohail A, Wang L, Haider MR, Mulk S, Pan G (2018) Electro-Microbiology as a 

Promising Approach Towards Renewable Energy and Environmental Sustainability. 

Energies 2018, 11, 1822 

Ashane W, Fernando M, Ilankoon IMSK, Syed TH, Yellishetty M (2018) Challenges and 

opportunities in the removal of sulphate ions in contaminated mine water: a review. 

Miner. Eng. 117, 74–90. 

Babu P, Chandel AK, Singh OV (2015) Survival mechanisms of extremophiles. In: 

Extremophiles and Their Applications in Medical Processes. Springer pp 9–24. 

Bajracharya S et al., (2016) An overview on emerging bioelectrochemical systems 

(BESs): Technology for sustainable electricity, waste remediation, resource recovery, 

chemical production and beyond. Renewable Energy 98 153e170. 

Borul SB (2012) Study of water quality of Lonar Lake. J Chem Pharm Res 4: 1716–1718. 

Carmona-Martinez AA, Harnisch F, Fitzgerald LA, Biffinger JC, Ringeisen BR, Schröder 

U (2011) Cyclic voltammetric analysis of the electron transfer of Shewanella oneidensis 

MR-1 and nanofilament and cytochrome knock-out mutants. Bioelectrochemistry 81: 74–

80. 

Chen GW,Choi SJ, Lee TH, Lee GY, Cha JH, Kim CW (2008) Application of biocathode 

in microbial fuel cells: cell performance and microbial community. Appl Microbiol 

Biotechnol 79:379–388. 

Claudio (2005) Cotton-supported heterotrophic denitrification of nitrate-rich drinking 

water with a sand filtration post-treatment. Water Res Com 31:229–235. 

Cordas CM, Guerra LT, Xavier C, Moura JG (2008) Electroactive biofilms of sulphate 

reducing bacteria. Electrochimica Acta 54 (2008) 29–34. 



25 
 

Coursolle D, Baron DB, Bond DR, Gralnick JA (2010) The Mtr respiratory pathway is 

essential for reducing flavins and electrodes in Shewanella oneidensis. J. Bacteriol. 

192:467–74. 

Dopson M, Ni G, Sleutels THJA (2016) Possibilities for extremophilic microorganisms in 

microbial electrochemical systems. FEMS Microbiol Rev 40: 164–181. 

Feng Y, Yang Q, Wang X, Logan BE (2010) Treatment of carbon fiber brush anodes for 

improving power generation in air-cathode microbial fuel cells. J Power Sources 

195:1841-1844. 

Fike DA, Bradley AS, Leavitt WD (2016). “Geomicrobiology of sulfur” In: Ehrlich’s 

Geomicrobiology, 6th Edn. eds H. L. Ehrlich, D. K. Newman and A. Kappler (Boca 

Raton, FL: Taylor & Francis), 479–515. 

Gioventù E, Lorenzi PF, Villa F (2011) Comparing the bioremoval of black crusts on 

colored artistic lithotypes of the Cathedral of Florence with chemical and laser treatment. 

International Biodeterioration and Biodegradation 65, 832–839. 

Greenberg AE, Clesceri LS, Eaton AD (1992) Standard Methods for the examination of 

water and wastewater. 18th ed. APHA. 

Gregoire KP, Glaven SM, Hervey J, Lin B, Tender LM (2014) J. Electrochem. Soc.161 

(13), H3049–H3057. 

Gupta N (2016) Removal techniques for nitrate : a Review. Indian Journal of Research 

volume : 5  issue : 12. 

Harnisch F, Freguia S (2012) A basic tutorial on cyclic voltammetry for the investigation 

of electroactive microbial biofilms. Chem - An Asian J 7: 466–475. 

Jing Z, Hu Y, Niu Q, Liu Y, Li Y, Wang XC (2013) UASB performance and electron 

competition between methane-producing archea and sulfate-reducing bacteria in treating 

sulfate-rich wastewater containing ethanol and acetate. Bioresour. Technol. 137, 349–

357.  

Jørgensen B (1982). Mineralization of organic matter in the sea bed—the role of sulphate 

reduction. Nature 296, 643–645. 



26 
 

Kalyuzhnyi SV, Leon-Fragoso CD, Rodriguez-Martinez J (1997) Biological sulfate 

reduction in an UASB reactor fedwith an ethanol as electron donor. Microbiology 66, 

674–680. 

Kato S, Hashimoto K, Watanabe K (2012) Microbial interspecies electron transfer via 

electric currents through conductive minerals. PNAS 109: 10042-10046. 

Katz E, Shipway AN, Willner I (2003) In: Handbook of Fuel Cells Fundamentals, 

Technology and Applications (Eds: W.Vielstich, H. A. Gasteiger, A. Lamm), Wiley. 

Kiran R, Patil SA (2019) Microbial Electroactive Biofilms. In: Introduction to Biofilm 

Engineering (ACS: Symposium Series 1323), pp 159-186. 

Koshy N, et al. Characterization of the soil samples from the Lonar crater, India. Geotech 

Eng 49: 99–105. 

Labelle E, Bond DR (2005) Cyclic voltammetry for the study of microbial electron 

transfer at electrodes. In: Bioelectrochemical Systems: From extracellular electron 

transfer to biotechnological applications Rabaey K, Angenent I, Schroder U, Keller J. 

(Eds.) (IWA publishing) London pp 137-152. 

Lampreia J, Pereira AS, Moura JJG (1994). “Adenylsulfate reductases from sulfate-

reducing bacteria” In: Methods in Enzymology, Vol. 243. eds H. D. Peck, Jr., and J. 

LeGall (San Diego,CA: Academic Press), 241–260. 

Lianga D, Hea W, Lia C, Yub Y, Zhanga Z, Rena N, Feng Y (2019) Bidirectional 

electron transfer biofilm assisted complete bioelectrochemical denitrification process. 

Chemical Engineering Journal 375 121960. 

Logan BE, Rossi R, Ragab A, Saikaly PE (2019) Electroactive microorganisms in 

bioelectrochemical systems. Nat Rev Microbiol 17: 307–319. 

Lovley DR (2006) Bug juice: harvesting electricity with microorganisms. Nat. Rev. 

Microbiol. 4:497–508. 

Lovley DR (2011) Powering microbes with electricity: direct electron transfer from 

electrodes to microbes. Environmental Microbiology Reports (2011) 3(1), 27–35. 



27 
 

Lovley DR (2012) Electromicrobiology. Annu Rev Microbiol; 66: 391–409 

Lovley DR. (2008) Themicrobe electric: conversion of organicmatter to electricity. Curr. 

Opin. Biotechnol. 19:564–71. 

Malvankar NS et al., (2011). Tunable metallic-like conductivity in nanostructured 

biofilms comprised of microbial nanowires. Nat. Nanotechnol. 6:573–79 

Malvankar NS, Mester T, Tuominen MT, Lovley DR (2012). Supercapacitors based on c-

type cytochromes using conductive nanostructured networks of living bacteria. 

ChemPhysChem 13:463–68. 

Misra S, Newsom HE, Prasad MS, Geissman JW, Dube A, Sengupta D (2009) 

Geochemical identification of impactor for Lonar crater , India. Meteorit Planet Sci 1018: 

1001–1018. 

Mora-Naranjo N, Alamar-Provecho C, Meima J, Haarstrick A, Hempel D (2003) 

Experimental investigation and modelling of the effect of sulfate on anaerobic 

biodegradation processes in municipal solid waste. Water Sci. Technol. 48 221–227. 

Muyzer G, Stams A (2008). The ecology and biotechnology of sulphatereducing bacteria. 

Nat. Rev. Microbiol. 6, 441–454. 

Nealson KH (2017) Bioelectricity (electromicrobiology) and sustainability. Microb 

Biotechnol.10: 1114–1119. 

Nealson KH, Rowe AR (2016) Electromicrobiology: realities, grand challenges, goals 

and predictions. Microb Biotechnol 9: 595–600. 

Niepa THR, Wang H, Gilbert JL, Ren D (2017) Eradication of Pseudomonas aeruginosa 

cells by cathodic electrochemical currents delivered with graphite electrodes. Acta. 

Biomater. 50 344–352. 

Park J, Yoo Y (2009) Biological nitrate removal in industrial wastewater treatment: 

which electron donor we can choose. Appl Microbiol Biotechnol 82:415–429 



28 
 

Patil SA et al., (2015) Selective Enrichment Establishes a Stable Performing Community 

for Microbial Electrosynthesis of Acetate from CO2. Environ. Sci. Technol. 2015, 49, 14, 

8833-8843. 

Patil SA, Hägerhäll C, Gorton L (2012) Electron transfer mechanisms between 

microorganisms and electrodes in bioelectrochemical systems. Bio Anal Rev 4: 159–192. 

Peck H (1959) The ATP-dependent reduction of sulfate with hydrogen in extracts of 

Desulfovibrio desulfuricans. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. 45, 701–708. 

Pikuta EV, Zhilina TN, Zavarzin GA, Kostrikina NA, Osipov GA, Rainey FA (1998)  

Desulfonatronum lacustre gen.nov., sp. nov.: a new alkaliphilic sulfate-reducing 

bacterium utilizing ethanol. Microbiology 67 105–113. 

Pineau S (2008) Formation of the Fe (II–III) hydroxysulphate green rust during marine 

corrosion of steel associated to molecular detection of dissimilatory sulphite-reductase. 

Corros. Sci. 50(4), 1099–1111. 

Pous N, Koch C, Colprim J, Puig S, Harnisch F (2014). Electrochem. commun. 49, 93–

97. 

Pous N, Puig S, Balaguer MD, Colprim J (2015) Cathode potential and anode electron 

donor evaluation for a suitable treatment of nitrate-contaminated groundwater in 

bioelectrochemical systems. Chem. Eng. J. 151–159. 

Rabaey K et al., (2007). Microbial ecology meets electrochemistry: electricity-driven and 

driving communities. ISME J. 1:9–18. 

Rabus R., Hansen T, Widdel F (2006). “Dissimilatory sulfate- and sulfurreducing 

Prokaryotes” In: The Prokaryotes, Vol. 2. eds M. Dworkin, S. Falkow, E. Rosenberg, K. 

H. Schleifer, E. Stackebrandt (New York, NY: Springer-Verlag) 659–768. 

Ranalli G , Sorlini C (2003) Application of microorganisms for the deteriorated surfaces 

recovery. Coalition 6, 2–4. 

Ranalli G et al., (1996) The use of microorganisms for the removal of nitrates and organic 

substances on artistic stoneworks, Proceedings of the eighth International Congress on 

Deterioration and Conservation of Stone. J. Riederer (Ed.), 1415–1420, Berlin  



29 
 

Reinsel M, Sulfate Removal Technologies: a Review. 

https://www.wateronline.com/doc/sulfate-removal-technologies-a-review-0001 (2015). 

Reis M, Almeida J, Lemos P, Carrondo M  (1992) Effect of hydrogen sulfide on growth 

of sulfate reducing bacteria, Biotechnol. Bioeng. 40 593–600. 

Romano I, Abbate M, Poli A, D’Orazio L (2019) Bio-cleaning of nitrate salt 

efflorescence on stone samples using extremophilic bacteria. Scientific Reports 9:1668. 

Rosenbaum M, Aulenta F, Villano M, Angenent LT (2011) Cathodes as electron donors 

for microbial metabolism: Which extracellular electron transfer mechanisms are 

involved? Bioresource Technology 102 (2011) 324–333. 

Rotaru AE, et al (2014) A new model for electron flow during anaerobic digestion: Direct 

interspecies electron transfer to Methanosaeta for the reduction of carbon dioxide to 

methane. Energy Environ Sci 7: 408–415. 

Sathish-Kumar K, Solorza-Feria O, Tapia-Ramírez J, Rinderkenecht-Seijas N, Poggi-

Varaldo HM (2013) Electrochemical and chemical enrichment methods of a sodic-saline 

inoculum for microbial fuel cells. Int J Hydrogen Energy 38: 12600–12609. 

Sengupta D, Bhandari N, Watanabe S (1997) Formation age of Lonar meteor crater, 

India. Rev Fis Aple Instrumentacao 12: 1–7. 

Shrestha N, Chilkoor G, Vemuri B, Rathinam N, Sani RK, Gadhamshetty V (2018) 

Extremophiles for microbial-electrochemistry applications: A critical review. Bioresour 

Technol 255: 318–330. 

Silva AM, Lima RMF, Leao VA (2012) Mine water treatment with limestone for sulfate 

removal. J. Hazard. Mater. 221–222, 45–55 

Song HL, Zhu Y, Li J (2018) Electron transfer mechanisms, characteristics and 

applications of biological cathode microbial fuel cells – A mini review. Arabian Journal 

of Chemistry (2019) 12, 2236–2243 

Sorokin DY, Tourova TP, Henstra AM, Stams AJM, Galinski EA, Muyzer G (2008) 

Sulfidogenesis under extremely haloalkaline conditions by Desulfonatronospira 

https://www.wateronline.com/doc/sulfate-removal-technologies-a-review-0001


30 
 

thiodismutans gen. nov., sp. nov., and Desulfonatronospira delicata sp. a novel lineage of 

Deltaproteobacteria from hypersaline soda lakes, Microbiology 1541444–1453. 

Sorokin DY, Tourova TP, Kolganova TV, Detkova EN, Galinski EA, Muyzer G (2011) 

Culturable diversity of lithotrophic haloalkaliphilic sulfate-reducing bacteria in soda lakes 

and the description of Desulfonatronum thioautotrophicum sp. nov., Desulfonatronum 

thiosulfatophilum sp. nov., Desulfonatronovibrio thiodismutans sp. nov., and 

Desulfonatronovibrio magnus sp. nov, Extremophiles 15 391–401.  

Sorokin DY, Tourova TP, Mussmann M., Muyzer G (2008) Dethiobacter alkaliphilus 

gen. nov. sp. nov., and Desulfurivibrio alkaliphilus gen. nov. sp. nov.: two novel 

representatives of reductive sulfur cycle from soda lakes, Extremophiles 12 431. 

Su W, Zhang L, Li D, Zhan G, Qian J, Tao Y (2012) Dissimilatory nitrate reduction by 

Pseudomonas alcaliphila with an electrode as the sole electron donor. Biotechnol. 

Bioeng. 109 2904–2910. 

Su W, Zhang L, Tao Y, Zhan G, Li D, Li D (2012) Sulfate reduction with electrons 

directly derived from electrodes in bioelectrochemical systems. Electrochemistry 

Communications 22 37–40. 

Tingzhen M, Jianmin X, Maohua Y (2019) Sulfate reduction by a haloalkaliphilic bench-

scale sulfate-reducing bioreactor and its bacterial communities at different depths. 

Biochemical Engineering Journal 147 100–109. 

Toshiyuki U, Nevin KP, Woodard TL, Aklujkar MA, Holmes DE, Lovley DR (2018) 

Construction of a Geobacter Strain With Exceptional Growth on Cathodes. Front. 

Microbiol. 

Troiano F, Gulotta D, Balloi A (2013) Successful combination of chemical and biological 

treatments for the cleaning of stone artworks. International Biodeterioration and 

Biodegradation 85, 294–304  

Webster A, May E (2006) Bioremediation of weathered-building stone surface. Trends in 

Biotechnology, 24. 

http://www.frontiersin.org/people/u/235903


31 
 

Winnerberger (1982) Nitrogen, Public Health and the Environment. Ann Arbor Science 

Publishers, Michigan. 

Wu Q, Liu WT (2009) Determination of virus abundance, diversity and distribution in a 

municipal wastewater treatment plant. Water Res. 43 1101–1109. 

Yu L, Yuan Y, Chen S, Zhuang L, Zhou S (2015) Direct uptake of electrode electrons for 

autotrophic denitrification by Thiobacillus denitrificans. Electrochem. Commun. 60 126–

130. 

Zhou J, Zhouc X, Lic Y, Xing J (2015) Bacterial communities in haloalkaliphilic sulfate-

reducing bioreactors under different electron donors revealed by 16S rRNA MiSeq 

sequencing. Journal of Hazardous Materials. 

  



32 
 

INDEX 
BES, 1 

bioelectrochemical, 1 

blue baby syndrome, 4 

CA, 10 

Chronoamperometry, 10 

CV, 10 

Cyclic Voltammetry, 11 

cyclic voltammograms, 10 

DIET, 2 

Direct Interspecies Electron Transfer, 2 

EAM, vi, 2 

EET, vi, 1, 2 

Electroactive, 2 

Electrochemical reactor, 8 

Electromicrobiology, vi, 1 

electrotrophic, vi 

Electrotrophic, 3 

electrotrophs, vi 

exoelectrogens, vi 

Exoelectrogens, 2 

Geobacter, 1 

haloalkaliphilic, 3 

haloalkaliphlic, vii 

hypersaline, 5 

Lonar, vi, 5 

Medium composition, 7 

modified M9, 6 

nanowires, 2 

nitrate-reducing, 3 

NRB, vi, 3 

PEM, 9 

pili, 2 

potentiostat, 10 

Serum Flask, 7 

Shewanella, 1 

soda, 5 

sparged, 8 

SRB, vi, 3 

sulphate-reducing bacteria, 3 

TEA, 3 

 

  



33 
 

APPENDIX 

*Vitamin Solution composition (Patil et al., 2015) 

S. No. Component Concentration (mg/L) 

1. Sodium ascorbate  10  

2.  Biotin  4  

3. Folic acid  4  

4. Pyridoxine hydrochoride  20  

5. Thiamine hydrocloride  10  

6. Riboflavin  10  

7. Nicotinic acid  10  

8. DL-calcium pantothenate  10  

9. Vitamin B12  0.2  

10. p-aminobenzoic acid  10  

11. Lipoic(thioctic) acid  10  

12. Myo-inositol  10  

13. Choline chloride  10  

14. Niacinamide  10  

15. Pyridoxal hydrochloride  10  

16. Tungstate- Selenium solution Composition: 0.1mM Na2WO4 + 0.1mM Na2SeO3 in 

20mM NaOH 

  



34 
 

**Trace Metal Solution composition (Patil et al., 2015) 

S. No. Component Concentration (g/L) 

1. Nitrilotriacetic acid (dissolve with KOH; pH 

6.5)  

1.5  

2. Mg2Cl2.6H2O  3.0  

3. MnCl2.2H2O  0.5  

4. NaCl  1  

5. FeCl2  0.1  

6. CoCl2  0.1  

7. CaCl2.2H2O  0.1  

8. ZnCl2  0.1  

9. CuCl2  0.01  

10. AlCl3.6H2O  0.01  

11. H3BO3  0.01  

12. Na2MoO4.2H2O  0.01  

 


